	Uti	Etities Co. September 20, 2000
Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850	DEPOSIT D366	DATE SEP 2 6 2000

oollfso-wik

RE: Application for Amendment of Water Certificate No. 427-W

Dear Director:

Enclosed please find the following with regards to the above captioned amendment:

- 1. Original and five (5) copies of Application for Amendment of Certificate of Extension with appropriate Exhibits.
- 2. One copy each of the territory and system maps.
- 3. Original and two (2) copies of proposed tariff sheets.
- 4. Filing fee of \$100.00.

5. Utility's original certificate.

Please note that the Notice of Application along with the Affidavits will follow as soon as completed.

If you should require any further information, please contact us.

Sincerely.

Sharon (Shari) Dlouhy, President

SD:ns encls.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

12055 SEP 25 B P.O. Box 4201 • Ocala, Florida 34478 • (352) 620 RECERCISSREP 25 B



Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

CENCEIT			
D 3 6 6 👩			

DATE

SEP 2 6 2000

RE: Application for Amendment of Water Certificate No. 427-W

Dear Director:

Enclosed please find the following with regards to the above captioned amendment:

- 1. Original and five (5) copies of Application for Amendment of Certificate of Extension with appropriate Exhibits.
- 2. One copy each of the territory and system maps.

3. Original and two (2) copies of proposed tariff sheets.

4. Filing fee of \$100.00.

5. Utility's original certificate.

Please note that the Notice of Application along with the Affidavits will follow as soon as completed.

WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY P.O. BOX 4201 352-620-8290 OCALA, FL 34478 SouthTrust Bank Belleview, FL 63-943/631 CHECK NO.

ANOUNT

1375

100.00

09/21/2000

DATE

One Hundred & 00/100 Dollars

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD C

119.07(1)(z), Florida Statutes: Bank account numbers or debit, charge, or credit card numbers given to an agency for the purpose of payment of any fee or debt owing are confidential and exempt from subsection (1) and s.24(a), Art. 1 of the State Constitution

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE (EXTENSION OR DELETION) (Pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes)

To: Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

The undersigned hereby makes application for amendment of Water Certificate No. <u>427-W</u> and/or Wastewater Certificate No. <u>to Add</u> (add or delete) territory located in <u>Marion</u> County, Florida, and submits the following information:

PART I APPLICANT INFORMATION

ج.

A) The full name (as it appears on the certificate), address and telephone number of the applicant:

	Jtilities Company	
Name of utility		
(352) 620-8290		52 620-8688
Phone No.		Fax No.
3002 N.W. 10t	h Street	
Office street address		
Ocala	FL	34478
City	State	Zip Code
P. O. Box 420	1 Ocala, FL 34478	······································
Mailing address if di	fferent from street address	
sharid@mfi	.net	
sharid@mfi Internet address if ap B) The name. add	pplicable	r of the person to contact conc
Internet address if ap	pplicable	r of the person to contact conce
Internet address if ap B) The name, add	pplicable	r of the person to contact conce (_) 352-620-829
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application:	pplicable	-
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application: Shari Dlouhy	pplicable dress and telephone numbe	() 352–620–829
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application: Shari Dlouhy Name	pplicable dress and telephone numbe	() 352–620–829
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application: Shari Dlouhy Name P. O. Box 420	pplicable lress and telephone numbe	() 352–620–829 Phone No.
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application: Shari Dlouhy Name P. O. Box 420 Street address	pplicable dress and telephone numbe	() 352–620–829
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application: Shari Dlouhy Name P. O. Box 420 Street address Ocala	pplicable lress and telephone numbe	() 352–620–829 Phone No. 34478
Internet address if ap B) The name, add application: Shari Dlouhy Name P. O. Box 420 Street address Ocala City	pplicable lress and telephone numbe	() 352–620–829 Phone No. 34478

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

PART II NEED FOR SERVICE

- A) Exhibit <u>A</u> If the applicant is requesting an extension of territory, a statement regarding the need for service in the proposed territory, such as anticipated development in the proposed service area.
- B) Exhibit _____ If the applicant is requesting a deletion of territory, a statement specifying the reasons for the proposed deletion, demonstrating that it is in the public interest and explaining the effect of the proposed deletion on the ability of any customer, or potential customer, to receive water and/or wastewater service, including alternative source(s) of service.
- C) Exhibit ______ A statement that to the best of the applicant's knowledge, the provision of service will be consistent with the water and wastewater sections of the local comprehensive plan at the time the application is filed, as approved by the Department of Community Affairs, or, if not, a statement demonstrating why granting the amendment would be in the public interest.

PART III SYSTEM INFORMATION

A) <u>WATER</u>

- (1) Exhibit <u>A</u> A statement describing the proposed type(s) of water service to be provided by the extension (i.e., potable, non-potable or both).
- (2) Exhibit <u>A</u> A statement describing the capacity of the existing lines, the capacity of the existing treatment facilities, and the design capacity of the proposed extension.
- (3) Exhibit _____ The numbers and dates of any construction or operating permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection for the system proposed to be expanded. _____Applied for
- (4) Exhibit <u>A</u> A description of the types of customers anticipated to be served by the extension, i.e., single family homes, mobile homes, duplexes, golf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc.
- (5) If the utility is requesting a deletion of territory, provide the number of current active connections within the territory to be deleted. N/A

(6) Exhibit <u>B</u> - Evidence the utility owns the land where the water facilities that will serve the proposed territory are, or will be, located. If the utility does not own the land, a copy of the agreement, such as a 99-year lease, which provides for the long term continuous use of the land. The Commission may consider a written easement or other cost-effective alternative.

B) WASTEWATER N/A

- (1) Exhibit _____ A statement describing the capacity of the existing lines, the capacity of the existing treatment and disposal facilities, and the design capacity of the proposed extension.
- (2) Exhibit _____ The numbers and dates of any construction or operating permits issued by the Department of Environmental Protection for the system proposed to be expanded.
- (3) Exhibit _____ If the utility is planning to build a new wastewater treatment plant, or upgrade an existing plant to serve the proposed territory, provide a written description of the proposed method(s) of effluent disposal.
- (4) Exhibit _____ If (3) above does not include effluent disposal by means of reuse, provide a statement that describes with particularity the reasons for not using reuse.
- (5) Exhibit _____ A description of the types of customers anticipated to be served by the extension, i.e., single family homes, mobile homes, duplexes, golf course, clubhouse, commercial, etc.
- (6) If the utility is requesting a deletion of territory, provide the number of current active connections within the territory to be deleted.
- (7) Exhibit ______ Evidence the utility owns the land where the wastewater facilities that will serve the proposed territory are, or will be, located. If the utility does not own the land, a copy of the agreement, such as a 99-year lease, which provides for the long term continuous use of the land. The Commission may consider a written easement or other cost-effective alternative.

3

PART IV FINANCIAL AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION

- A) Exhibit <u>A</u> A statement as to the applicant's technical and financial ability to render reasonably sufficient, adequate and efficient service.
- B) Exhibit <u>c</u> A detailed statement regarding the proposed method of financing the construction, and the projected impact on the utility's capital structure.
- C) Provide the number of the most recent Commission order establishing or amending the applicant's rates and charges. <u>Price Index (8/24/99)</u>
- D) Exhibit $\frac{N/A}{A}$ A statement regarding the projected impact of the extension on the utility's monthly rates and service availability charges.

PART V TERRITORY DESCRIPTION AND MAPS

A) **<u>TERRITORY DESCRIPTION</u>**

Exhibit \underline{D} - An accurate description of the territory proposed to be added or deleted, using township, range and section references as specified in Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C. If the water and wastewater territory is different, provide separate descriptions.

B) **<u>TERRITORY MAPS</u>**

Exhibit <u>H</u> - One copy of an official county tax assessment map or other map showing township, range and section with a scale such as 1"=200' or 1"=400' on which the proposed territory to be added or deleted is plotted by use of metes and bounds or quarter sections and with a defined reference point of beginning. If the water and wastewater territory is different, provide separate maps.

C) SYSTEM MAPS

Exhibit \underline{I} - One copy of detailed map(s) showing proposed lines and facilities and the territory proposed to be served. Map(s) shall be of sufficient scale and detail to enable correlation with a description of the territory proposed to be served. Provide separate maps for water and wastewater systems.

PART VI NOTICE OF ACTUAL APPLICATION

- A) Exhibit <u>E</u> An affidavit that the notice of actual application was given in accordance with Section 367.045(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by regular mail to the following:
 - (1) the governing body of the municipality, county, or counties in which the system or the territory proposed to be served is located;
 - (2) the privately owned water and wastewater utilities that hold a certificate granted by the Public Service Commission and are located within the county in which the territory proposed to be served is located;
 - (3) if any portion of the proposed territory is within one mile of a county boundary, the utility shall notice the privately owned utilities located in the bordering counties that hold a certificate granted by the Commission;
 - (4) the regional planning council;
 - (5) the Office of Public Counsel;
 - (6) the Public Service Commission's Director of Records and Reporting;
 - (7) the appropriate regional office of the Department of Environmental Protection; and
 - (8) the appropriate water management district.

Copies of the Notice and a list of entities noticed shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE-FILED EXHIBIT

- B) Exhibit <u>N/A</u> An affidavit that the notice of actual application was given in accordance with Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by regular mail or personal delivery to each customer of the system. A copy of the notice shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE-FILED EXHIBIT.
- C) Exhibit <u>E</u> Immediately upon completion of publication, an affidavit that the notice of actual application was published once in a newspaper of general circulation in the territory in accordance with Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code. A copy of the proof of publication shall accompany the affidavit. THIS MAY BE A LATE-FILED EXHIBIT.

PART VII <u>FILING FEE</u>

Indicate the filing fee enclosed with the application:

100.00 (for water) and/or ((for wastewater).

<u>Note</u>: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Florida Administrative Code, the amount of the filing fee is as follows:

- (1) For applications in which the area to be extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve up to 100 ERCs, the filing fee shall be **\$100**.
- (2) For applications in which the area to be extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 101 to 200 ERCs, the filing fee shall be **\$200**.
- (3) For applications in which the area to be extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 201 to 500 ERCs, the filing fee shall be **\$500**.
- (4) For applications in which the area to be extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 501 to 2,000 ERCs, the filing fee shall be **\$1,000**.
- (5) For applications in which the area to be extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve from 2,001 to 4,000 ERCs, the filing fee shall be \$1,750.
- (6) For applications in which the area to be extended or deleted has the proposed capacity to serve more than 4,000 ERCs, the filing fee shall be **\$2,250**.

PART VIII <u>TARIFF AND ANNUAL REPORTS</u>

- A) Exhibit <u>A</u> An affidavit that the utility has tariffs and annual reports on file with the Commission.
- B) Exhibit <u>G</u> The original and two copies of proposed revisions to the utility's tariff(s) to incorporate the proposed change to the certificated territory. Please refer to Rules 25-9.009 and 25-9.010, Florida Administrative Code, regarding page numbering of tariff sheets before preparing the tariff revisions. (The rules and sample tariff sheets are attached.)

PART IX AFFIDAVIT

I <u>Sharon (Shari) Dlouhy</u> (applicant) do solemnly swear or affirm that the facts stated in the forgoing application and all exhibits attached thereto are true and correct and that said statements of fact thereto constitutes a complete statement of the matter to which it relates.

BY:	Applicant's Signature
	Sharon (Shari) Dlouhy
	Applicant's Name (Typed)
	President
	Applicant's Title *
in the year of <u>2000</u> by <u>Sharon</u> Diol or produced identification	ر بر الم
Type of Identific	ation Produced
	Kathe Lattenson Notary Public's Signature
	Kathie L. Atkinson
KATHIE L. ATKINSON Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires Jan 21, 2004 Commission # CC891721	Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

* If applicant is a corporation, the affidavit must be made by the president or other officer authorized by the by-laws of the corporation to act for it. If applicant is a partnership or association, a member of the organization authorized to make such affidavit shall execute same.

. 7

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

RE: Application for Amendment of Certificate No. 427-W to extend Service Area (Bellwether)

The following is information requested with regards to above application for amending certificate:

The territory to be served in this amendment is located adjacent to the Carriage Hills subdivision which is within our Windstream plant service area. The development will consist of 18 rural single family homes to be provided with potable water. The development is presently being developed with proposed distribution lines to be installed within the next year.

With this proposed extension, the Windstream plant will be required to upgrade its system including an 8" well with a 10,000 gallon storage tank. This will take place as the development is being developed.

Windstream Utilities Company currently operates systems in Citrus and Marion Counties within the State of Florida. The utility has been incorporated since 1984 and is thoroughly versed in regulatory requirements, including those of the water management districts, the DER, county health departments, and the Florida Public Service Commission.

Windstream Utilities currently has on file its 1999 annual report and its most recent tariff change was by filing a price index which was effective August 24, 1999, by Order #WS-99-0104.

AS 64 - 0.25240 AND 10 25240 AD 10 25240 AD 10 254 by MINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. Constraints and the DEVELOPMENT CORP. Constraints and the Development of Plotida and constraint the 11th development in printing place of the mean in 505 SM 12th Street. Ocala, Plotida 12670 MINDSTREAM UTLITIES COMPANY Where possible and development of a constraint with dimension in printing place of the mean of \$10,00 Constraints and the possible in the possible in constraints with dimension in the printing of \$10,00 Constraints and the possible in and the state of the sum of \$10,00 Constraints and the possible in and the possible in the possible i		13.00" C EXHIBIT "B-1"
This Warranty Beed Mule and executed the 11th day of May A D 10 84 by WINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. a composition cutimum under the laws of Florida and having its penneupal place of buttoms at 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereindier celled the genates: MINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereindier celled the genates: MINDSTRESS UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereindier celled the genates: MINDSTRESS and predictions of the sum of 510.00 and other relative converses and empirication of the sum of 510.00 and other malentic empirications, more the postofic where is a strength of the sum of 510.00 and stree there are a strength where is the second in consideration of the sum of 510.00 and stree relative converses and confirm units the genatic, all that certain hand strength or mathematic the Marine See EXHIBITS 2-1 and Z-2 attached hereto and made a part MINDSTREAM DEVENTY STANDIESS with a strength of the sum of stand strengt in the strength of the sum of standard and strengt in the second street is a strength of strength of the same in fee single forewer. MIND the genates there is a strength of the same in fee single forewer. MIND the spectre forewer company with and promote that it is building strength of all had to be the subscription in the strength of the same second the same standard these second these second these second whenesener and that said land and will defined the same second the same stand the same stand the same stand the same standard the same standard the same standard these second the same stand the same standare ato a same stand the same stand these secon		
This Warranty Beed Mule and executed the 11th day of May A D 10 84 by WINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. a composition cutimum under the laws of Florida and having its penneupal place of buttoms at 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereindier celled the genates: MINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereindier celled the genates: MINDSTRESS UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereindier celled the genates: MINDSTRESS and predictions of the sum of 510.00 and other relative converses and empirication of the sum of 510.00 and other malentic empirications, more the postofic where is a strength of the sum of 510.00 and stree there are a strength where is the second in consideration of the sum of 510.00 and stree relative converses and confirm units the genatic, all that certain hand strength or mathematic the Marine See EXHIBITS 2-1 and Z-2 attached hereto and made a part MINDSTREAM DEVENTY STANDIESS with a strength of the sum of stand strengt in the strength of the sum of standard and strengt in the second street is a strength of strength of the same in fee single forewer. MIND the genates there is a strength of the same in fee single forewer. MIND the spectre forewer company with and promote that it is building strength of all had to be the subscription in the strength of the same second the same standard these second these second these second whenesener and that said land and will defined the same second the same stand the same stand the same stand the same standard the same standard the same standard these second the same stand the same standare ato a same stand the same stand these secon	<u>,</u>	WARRANTY DECD RAMEO FORM 33 HAON CORPORATION
WINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. and having its principal place of building at 000 SW 12th Street. Ocala, Florida 32670 WINDSTREAM UTLINES CORPANY where postoffer address is 506 SW 12th Street. Ocala, Florida 32670 hereinafier called the granter. Minor at 506 SW 12th Street. Ocala, Florida 32670 hereinafier called the granter. Minor at 506 SW 12th Street. Ocala, Florida 32670 hereinafier called the granter. Minor at a 506 SW 12th Street. Ocala, Florida 32670 hereinafier called the granter. Minor at a street and the formation of a street at a	1	This Hamanty Bood was a first that I have a straight the
 a corporation existing under the law of FIGTIGA		
builters at 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 brendagie calified the granice. WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY where postofiler address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 bereindige calified the granice. Multiple calified the granice is a first set of the sum of \$10,00 and other relations calified the granice is a first set of the sum of \$10,00 and other relations could be calified the granice. For and in counterwindow of the sum of \$10,00 and other relations calified the granice is a set of the standard of the sum of \$10,00 and other relations county and confirm units the granice, all that certain land situate in Marion County, Florida, us: See EXHIBITS Z-1 and Z-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof To Have and to Hold, the same in for simple forease. To Have and to Hold, the same in for simple forease. To Have and to Hold, the same set is and county and could be a granic design when seense and the sead relat and will seen and is can see section the set in both sectors and the series of the sector of the		•
where postollier eddress is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670 hereinafter colled the grantee: Marine and hereina and the grantee is a strengt where is the rest and properties of Billinesseth: That the promotion of conternation of the sum of \$10,00 and other results control control of the sum of strengt. The state of the sum of \$10,00 and other results control control of the sum of strengt. The state of the sum of \$10,00 and other results of control control of the sum of \$10,00 and a share the county. Florida, ut: See EXHIBITS E-1 and E-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof Together with all the tenaments, hereditaments and apputemences thereto boogs at the second the spontantog. To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever. And the ponter hereby commands with stid granter that it is lawfully estad of stid land to fee second rest it is a soft of all of soft is some against the is lawfully estad of stid land to fee second rest it is and will did the sum and the same against the is lawfully estad of atd land to fee second rest it is and will did the sum and the same against the is lawfully estad of atd land to fee second rest it is and and will did the same against the is lawfully estad of atd land to fee second rest it is and rest will be seen against the lawfully estad of atd land to fee second rest its mean and is properies and second rest is and apputer for the fee second these presents to be second in the man, and is appress where soft is the second these presents to be second in the man, and is appress and soft is some against the lawfull period wave will the second in the man, and is appress and soft is and wave will the second in the man, and is appress and is and second these presents to be second in the man, and is appress and is and second the second wave will the second in the man, and is appress and is and second these presents to be second in the man, and is appress and is and second these presents to be second in the man, and is appress and is and the seco		business of 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670
hereinafter celled the granter: Martin and birne de une and in consideration of the sum of \$10,00 and other melledbe conductation, receive where the herein a consideration of the sum of \$10,00 and other melledbe conductation, receive where the herein back and the specific data specific data and the County, Florida, use: See EXHIBITS Z-1 and Z-2 attached hereito and made a part hereof Thereof Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and apputemences therein land at and the provide the granter herein the second the second made a part hereof Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and apputemences therein land to be second to the granter herein the second to the same to be second to be and to hold, the same to be second to be second to be and only a second to be second to be and and will define the same second to be appendent to be at the second to be second to be appendent to be and and will define the same second to be appendent to be at the second to be second to be appendent to be at the second to be second to be appendent to be at the second to be second to be appendent of a static to be second to be appendent to be appendent of a static to be appendent to be at the second to be appendent to be appendent to be at the second to be appendent to be at the second to be appendent and be appendent to be appendent to be appendent and be appendent to be appendent and be appendent to be appendent and and to be appendent and be appendent and the second to be appendent and be appendent and be appendent and to be appendent and be appendent a		WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY
More set with a the promotion of the set	1 1	whose postoffire address is 506 SW 12th Street, Ocala, Florida 32670
It is the memory of and in consideration of the sum of StO.00 and other relative constraints. That the provide the series and content of the sum of StO.00 and other relative terminations. For and confirm units the grantee, all that certain land attuate in Marion County. Historia. units. See EXHIBITS Z-1 and E-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof See EXHIBITS Z-1 and E-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof If the second attack of the termination of the sum of StO.00 If the second attack of the termination of the second attack		hereinafter called the grantee:
<pre>valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, borgain, sell, also, remise, release, convey and confirm unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in Marion County, Florida, wit: See EXHIBITS E-1 and E-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof</pre>	5	(Wherever used herein the serme "granue" and "granter" include all the parties to this instrument and the here, legal representatives and annexes of orderiduals, and the surceuses and anighs of corporations)
hereof Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereing through the first of the second to the same in fee simple forever. Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereing through the first of the second to Hold, the same in fee simple forever. To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever. That the granter hereby covenants with said pranter that it is lawfully setted of said land in fee same the tent to see the and and unit exchantly to sell and conver said land; that it hereby fully war- ments the tit to east and and will exchantly to sell and conver said land; that it hereby fully war- ment the tit to east and and will exchantly to sell and conver said land; that it hereby fully war- ment the tit to east and and will exchantly to sell and conver said land; that it hereby fully war- ment the tit to east and and will exchantly to sell and conver said land; that it hereby fully war- ment the said land to free of all encumbrances in the said land to free of all encumbrances to escented in the mans, and the convert here fore above written the said dedivered in the presence of: Minder Allock ATTEST Steard, seeled and dedivered in the presence of: Minder Allock ATTEST Steard, seeled and dedivered in the presence of: Minder Allock ATTEST Steard, seeled and dedivered in the presence of: Minder Allock ATTEST Steard, seeled and dedivered in the presence of: Minder Allock ATTEST Steard, seeled and dedivered in the presence of: Minder Allock Atter or PLORIDA CONTY or	ų.	valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unio the grantee, all that certain land situate in <u>Marion</u>
In BOT of accurate property of the served interest of a server of the		See EXHIBITS E-1 and E-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof
IDENTIFY with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto both and a Ein 2017 wise appertaining. To Have and to Hold, the same in jee simple jorever. Find the granter hereby covenants with said grantee that it is lawfully seized of said land in jee simple; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully war- rents that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully war- rents that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully war- rents that tills to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomseever and that said land is free of all encumbrances ICORFORATE SEAL: In Willness Whereof the granter has caused these presents to be executed in its name, and its carporate seal to be herewant afficer, by its proper officers therewants duly authorized, the day and year furi above written. ATTEST:	- (1777) (1777) (1777	HI DELT. OF REVENUE HEADS
Rind the granter hereby covenants with said granter that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomseever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances ICORPORATE SEAL; In Willness Whereof the granter has caused these preserves to be esecuted in its name, and its corporate seal to be hereunic affine, by its proper officers thereunic duly authorized, the day and year first above written. ATTEST: In preserve of: Seared, sealed and delivered in the preserve of: NINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. Seared, sealed and delivered in the preserve of: By Jarge Light In the preserve of the same seare in the same seare is a same of the same seare the same of the same seare of the seare of the same of the corporate seal to be hereinto affine. ATTEST: NINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. Seared, sealed and delivered in the preserve of: NINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. State or FLORIDA In Elevery State on the day with on the same and the term and the term and the same addition of the same seare of the same seare of the same search is the same search term and the same search is the same search search term and the same search term and te		Ingether with all the innements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto boundary of in the second appertaining.
be executed in the name, and its carporate seal to be hereunic allierd, by its proper officers thereunic duly authorized, the day and year first above written. ATTEST:	-	And the granier hereby covenants with said granies that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple: that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully war- rants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomseever;
be executed in the name, and its carparate seal to be hereunic allier, by its proper officers thereunic duly authorized, the day and year first above written. ATTEST:		
Stoned. social and delivered in the prosence of: MINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. Stoned. social and delivered in the prosence of: MINDSTREAM DEVELOPMENT CORP. Stone Latter Corport State of FLORIDA COUNTY OF NARION I MERENY CERTURY day in the day, before any other and a day adverted in the day adverted		be executed in its name, and its carpanets seal to be hereining affirm by the
Stored. socied and delivered in the presence of:	9	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NARION I MERENY CERTURY and a data when an other day and and an an and an and an and and and		
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NARION I HEREBY CERTIFY that as the day, before may an officer daily subscripted in the Same and County should be user advected many in		white the adverte in the presence of:
COUNTY OF NARION		Garge Callet L. E. DEDUNY
promete arrande L. E. DLOUEY and have a to be the first and and and a second a secon		
and haven to be to be the Produce and Produce and Produce the Product of the product of the annual of product of the product o		parameter separate L. E. DLOUEY
	and a second	wall known to any to be the
		in the investing duel, and that they manady characterist generating the area to the presson of our minuting strange body and references
Chief & Chief	A STATE	WITHERS by beat and effetil wei's fer Court and the being be the set of the experience and of mid expension of the set of
STATISTICS IN CLARK & LINE		
	Har Sale	E a lite & lite
The Instrument present by The setting of Present R. Notary Public, State of Florida		The Instrument prepared by The structure we Presed By Notary Public, State of Florida
Addres Inscorp AND OF March & Adda to June 1 Honey Public Such of Ruda		Adder INCORD AND OF MARKAY & AGAT & AMARKAY
RETURN TO COMA PLOYEDA SECTOR - Manual Am Any March 1, 1984	×.	RETURN TO COMLA PLONDA SHEEP AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE CONTINUE SHEEP AND

M

16

9 9 00

Ż

.

EXHIBIT "B-2"

BOOK 1219PAGE 1621

May 2, 1984

DESCRIPTION FOR WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY OF WATER PLANT SITE

Description for Water Plant Sites

1.88

COMMENCING at the intersection of the West right-of-way line of a 66 foot right-of-way line of County Road No. 475 (formarly Orange Avenue) with the South boundary line of Lot 43 of James McIntosh Subdivision of the West 1/2 of the Sanchez Grant, as recorded in Plat Book "E", page 4, and Deed Book "L", page 223, of the public records of Marion County, Florida; thence N.00⁻28'10"E., 25.02 feet to the "intersection of the West right-of-way line of said County Road No. 475 with the North Right-of-way line of S.Z. 35th Street (50 feet wide); thence S.88⁻21'31"W., along said North right-of-way 241.63 feet; thence N.01⁻38'29"W., 5.00 feet for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S.88⁻21'31"W., 40.00 feet; thence N.01⁻38'29"W. 72.86 feet; thence N.47⁻45'26"E., 26.34 feet; thence N.11⁻10'00"E., 140.83 feet to a point on a curve, said curve being concave Northeaguarity and having a radius of 260.00 feet and chord braining and distance of 8.51⁻03'59"E., 18.08 feet; thence S.11⁻10'00"W., 112.56 feet; thence S.01⁻38'29"E., 105.81 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 5,612 square feet more or less.

Description for Well Sites

COMMENCING at the intersection of the West right-of-way line of a 66 foot right-of-way line of County Road No. 475 (formerly Orange Avenue) with the South boundary line of Lot 43 of James McIntosh Subdivision of the West 1/2 of the Sanchez Grant, as recorded in Plat Book "E", page 4, and Deed Book "L", page 223, of the public records of Marion County, Florida; thence N.00°28'10"E., 25.02 feet to the intersection of the West right-of-way line of and County Road No. 475 with the North right-of-way line of S.E. 35th Street (50 feet wide); thence S.88°21'31"W., along and North right-of-way 114.97 feet; thence N.01°38'29"W., 135.00 feet for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S.88°21'31"W., 30.00 feet; thence N.01°38'29"W., 45.04 feet to a point on a curve, and curve being concave Northeastariy and having a radius of 260.00 feet and chord bearing and distance of 31.37 feet to a point; thence S.01°38'29"E., 35.93 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1,205 mutare feet more or lem.

Essement between Water Plant Site and Well Sites

JORNENCING at the intersection of the West right-of-way line of a 55 foot right-of-way line of County Road No. 475 (formariy Orange Avanue) with the South boundary line of Lot 43 of James McIntosh Subdivision of the Nest 1/2 of the Sanches Grant, as recorded in Flat Book "E", page 4, and Deed Book "L", page 223, of the public records of Maxion County, Floriday thence N.00 28'10"E., 25.02 feet to the

EXHIBIT "B-3"

Water Plant Site Description May 2, 1984 Page 2 BOOK 1219PAGE 1622

.... 195

2!

7

ċ.

intersection of the West right-of-way line of said County Road No. 475 with the North right-of-way line of S.E. 35th Street (50 feet wide) thence S.88°21'31°W., along said North right-of-way 114.97 feet; thence N.01'38'29°W., 135.00 feet; thence S.88°21'31°W., 30.00 feet for the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S.88°21'31°W., 91.16 feet; thence N.11'10'00°E., 16.41 feet; thence N.88°21'31°E., 87.52 feet; thence S.01'38'29°E., 16.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

I hereby certify that the above descriptions are true and correct and accurately describe the lands intended to the best of my knowledge and belief.

liam A.

William A. Carbaugh, Prins. Professional Land Surveyor No. 2893 State of Florida

WACIMek

1

...

--

(Sketch of descriptions attached.)

CERTIFIED: A TRUE COPY ERANCES E. THIGPIN, CLERK BY J. Schunch D. C.

EXHIBIT "D"

•.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF SERVICE AREA

(Section 367.045, Florida Statutes)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on September 20, 2000, pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, of the application of <u>Windstream Utilities Company</u> to amend its Water Certificate No. <u>427</u> to add territory in Marion County, Florida as follows:

TRACT 1: LOTS 1, 2, AND 3, OF DUNN BROWN AND TAYLOR'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PORTION OF THE CATALINA DE JESUS HIJUELOS GRANT, AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN MISCELLANEOUS BOOK A, PAGE 341, AND RE-RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK E, PAGE 36, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND

TRACT 2: LOT 4, OF SUBDIVISION OF WALDO PLACE, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK E, PAGE 31, OF PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA; EXCEPT COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, THENCE RUN SOUTH 35' EAST 661 FEET, THENCE RUN SOUTH 55' WEST 329 1/2 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; AND

TRACT 3: LOTS I3 AND 14 OF SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2, IN SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF ORIGINALLY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK K, PAGE 812, AND LATER RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK E, PAGE 25, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA: EXCEPT COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, THENCE RUN WEST 210 FEET, THENCE RUN SOUTH 420 FEET, THENCE RUN EAST 210 FEET, THENCE RUN SOUTH 420 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE WEST 256.74 FEET OF LOT 3 OF THE DUNN, BROWN, AND TAYLOR'S SUBDIVISION, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY AND THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY THEREOF BEING PARALLEL TO THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. At the same time, a copy of said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is set forth below. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY P. O. BOX 4201 OCALA, FL 34478 THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY & RETURN TO: GREGORY S. FLANAGAN, ATTORNEY AT LAW 230 Northeast 25th Avenue, Suite 200 Ocala, Florida 34470 (352) 732-2773 Florida Bar #371599

Recording fee: \$____

WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made this <u>///k</u> day of July, 2000, by and between Windstream Utilities Company, a Florida corporation hereinafter ("Windstream") of P.O. Box 4201, Ocala, FL 34478 and Bellwether Investments, Inc., a Florida corporation hereinafter ("Bellwether") of P.O. Box 6371, Ocala, FL 34478.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Windstream is a private water utility company in the business of supplying potable water for residential use and fire protection and Bellwether is a real estate development company in the process of developing an exclusive, single family home, gated residential community on the property more particularly described on the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, Bellwether desires to procure, and Windstream desires to provide, water utility services to the Exhibit "A" Development for potable water and fire protection; and

WHEREAS, Windstream will have to expand its existing Water Utility Plant to provide the desired water service through its existing water main located at the western right-of-way of Southwest 7th Avenue at the entrance to the Exhibit "A" Development (said point being hereinafter referred to as "the point of connection") to provide the desired water service; and

WHEREAS, Bellwether will have to construct and install the water distribution system and fire hydrants throughout the proposed Exhibit "A" Development and connect to Windstream's existing water main at the aforesaid point of connection in order to provide the desired water service. NOW, THEREFORE, in order to memorialize their Agreement with regard to the installation, connection, and future maintenance of the desired water service the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The aforesaid recitals are true and correct.

2. Windstream will expand its existing Water Plant sufficiently to provide potable water flow for 1 ½" service at each of the single family home sites to be contained within the Exhibit "A" Development with a flow that meets or exceeds the Fire Marshall's requirements for fire protection. (Currently, engineering calculations suggest that a minimum flow of 512 gallons per minute at 32 P.S.I. will be required at the point of connection to provide flow throughout the Exhibit "A" Development that meets or exceeds the Fire Marshall's requirements. However, actual flow rates could vary.)

3. Bellwether will pay to or for the benefit of Windstream the total sum of \$85,000.00 for the expansion of Windstream's Utility Plant and extension of Windstream water main to provide the aforesaid potable water to the point of connection. (The \$85,000.00 price is all inclusive. Should the actual cost of Windstream's performance under this Agreement exceed \$85,000.00 Windstream will bear the excess; alternatively, should the actual cost of Windstream's performance be less than \$85,000.00 Bellwether will nonetheless pay the aforesaid \$85,000.00.) Said \$85,000.00 shall be payable as follows:

A. \$5,000.00 shall be paid to Windstream upon execution of this Agreement.

B. On or before August 15, 2000 Windstream shall provide Bellwether with a list of all deposits required for labor, services and/or materials from the Vendors of the equipment and materials and for the labor, and/or engineering providers (together with invoices or proposals from such vendors and providers evidencing such required deposits and whether said deposits have been paid by Windstream) whereupon Bellwether will pay direct to such persons in accordance with such written evidence the required but unpaid deposits up to \$30,000.00. Should the total of all required unpaid deposits be less than \$30,000.00 Bellwether will pay such excess (including paid deposits) directly to Windstream on or before August 15, 2000.

C. Upon delivery of the new water tank required for Windstream's Utility Plant expansion, Windstream will provide Bellwether with a written Invoice for the cost thereof and Bellwether will pay directly to the Vendor of the tank the actual cost of said tank up to \$15,000.00. Should the actual cost be less than \$15,000.00 Bellwether will pay directly to Windstream the difference between said \$15,000.00 and the actual cost.

D. When the Water Plant expansion is complete and Windstream has provided to the point of connection potable water adequate for fire protection (equal to or

2

greater than the Fire Marshall's requirements) and potable water service and has submitted the "As Built Plans" and application for all final permitting and approvals to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection together with all other documentation required or requested by said Department, Bellwether will pay to Windstream \$30,000.00.

E. The final \$5,000.00 shall be paid by Bellwether to Windstream upon receipt of all final permits and approvals from all governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the water services being provided to the point of connection under this Agreement.

4. Windstream agrees to complete the aforesaid Plant expansion and provide the aforesaid water service at the point of connection and to obtain all final permits and approvals on or before November 15, 2000.

5. Bellwether will be responsible for installing the water distribution system and fire hydrants throughout the Exhibit "A" Development in compliance with County Code and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection requirements on or before the date on which the first single family residence constructed in the Development is issued a Certificate of Occupancy (said date may be after November 15, 2000), at which time the ownership of said water distribution system and fire hydrants shall automatically transfer from Bellwether to Windstream. Windstream shall have the right to inspect the installation (at no charge to Bellwether) as construction progresses to assure that the installation is in compliance with County Code and Florida Department of Environmental Protection requirements. Thereafter, Windstream shall be responsible for the service and maintenance of said water distribution system and fire hydrants.

6. Windstream agrees to waive one impact fee for Bellwether for one of the single family home sites located within the Exhibit "A" property, said site to be selected at the discretion of Bellwether. In addition, Windstream agrees to rebate 70% of the impact fees received from the connection of all other single family residences within the Exhibit "A" Development which are paid to Windstream for a period of 5 years following the date of completion of the water distribution system in the Exhibit "A" Development. Each rebate shall be paid by Windstream to Bellwether within 30 days after Windstream's receipt of the impact fee.

7. In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all costs incurred including reasonable attorneys' fees.

WINDSTREAM UTILITIES COMPANY, a Florida corporation

BELLWETHER INVESTMENTS, INC., a Florida corporation

Sharon Dlouhy, President

By:

3

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MARION

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10^{-2} day of 300, 2000, by Sharon Dlouhy as President for Windstream Utilities Company, a Florida corporation.

KATHIE L. ATKINSON Notary Public - State of Rorka My Commission Expires Jan 21, 2004 Commission # CC891721

NOTARY PUBLIC

Printed Name:

Personally Known:_____ Type of I.D. Produced:_____ My Commission Expires:_____

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MARION

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1/1/1/2 day of 1/1/2/2, 2000, by John Galat as President for Bellwether Investments, Inc., a Florida corporation.



Gregory S. Flanogan MY COMMISSION # CC883924 EXPIRES February 23, 2004 BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE, INC.

NOTARY RUBLIC **GREGORY S. PLANAGAN** Printed Marne: Personally Known:_ L

Type of I.D. Produced:_____ My Commission Expires:_____

C:\Corel\Corporate\BELLWETHER\Water Ser.wpd

PRELIMINARY PLAT

FOR

A PRIVATE ROAD RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION

MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

WORK IN F.D.O.T. RIGHT OF WAY 1) CONTRACT FORST AND BOUNDED OFFICE (JULY) : IN FORST POWER OF THIS

ŝ Ν. of

യ

ag

EXHIBLT

Ó

BIT

Η

X

UTILITY LOCATION AND INFORMATION:

AUTOR DISCHE DE LOR AUTORNICH AND SCHERENE I 152-614-355 1-808-632-677 251-227-0 units allowed of hands 1-408-452-47 . 307-877-6112

GENERAL LEGEND: CHESTING HANGE HELD Cliffing when under Paul ----CALOR CONTRACTOR AND ADD Annanana course at some of AND CONCEPT to azenno

AND ANY KORE Calified (NE WORker)

Carolines on Fig. years

STATE FLARE DOORDHA

MANDELLE STUDIO

Swaturi/stop so

ഒ

MOLEST COMONNET NUMBER WHE BON (PRST VOLUTE) GENERAL NOTES:

PROJECT CHORED T

WORK IN MARION COUNTY R.O.W.

2-112		30 29 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37
39 SELLMETHER CATALINA DE ESUS HEJELAS GRANT		SHEATWOOD HILLS
R21E R22E 39	39 31	31 32
	38, 39, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, 29" 05" 22" LONG TUDE	

PREPARED BY:

PROJECT NO. 352-00

MARION COUNTY GENERAL REGULATORY STATEMENTS:

2) ALL CONTRACTOR ADVORAGE ADVORTS & MONT OF MILE PERMITS & APPROVALS:

			•	
FALL.	STREET A	17907ML		

FRAT SERVICE CONSCION

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION:

HEREAT CORDET HAT I AND UT SUCCESSORS AND ASSORS PLALE PERFERNAL

UNPE A SHAT TO BULLETICE MESTIONS IN

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION:

PLAN SHEET INDEX: ARE SHET PRELAMMARY PLAT & SURVEY. LECAL DESCRIPTION & NOTES

PROJECT INFORMATION

44,668 S.F. (07.464 AC.)

Model and

MEET ME



John P. Daniels Engineering, INC. 1309 SE 25th LOOP SUITE 102 OCALA, FLORIDA 34471 PHONE: (352) 369-4000 FAX: (352) 369-4002 EMAIL: jpdeng@pig.net



Ċ Ο 2 EH EXHIBI

STATE PLANE COORDINATES NO. KORTHANG EASTING SCALE FACTOR STA 0015 1,751,511.387 407,058.377 0.99994384 STA 0015 1,752,290,476 608,299,401 0.99994340 1 1,751,324.531 607,900.2275 0.99994.387 Ð 1,750,785,796 508,362,7423 0.99994347

TREE LEGEND: and Same NOTE LET AND A ------LANS CARGONIA ---------------

0 040

G. (Brillin Aguang

GLOBAL LANDING

AND ALLETTS

THUS COMMAN

words when

A DESCRIPTION OF STATE

LECEND: (SUPPLEMENT)

BLOCK OCHTENCATION

DRAMAGE EASEVENT

PONT OF BECANNING POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

UTUTY EASENENT

DRAMAGE RIGHT OF WAY

DRAMAGE RETENTION AREA

PERMANENT CONTROL POINT

PERMANENT REFERENCE NOMMENT

CUTYE NUMBER

LINE HUMBER

RACIAL

PLATINE DECODATE

Concerning on the second

0040

847

-

-

-

C-3 -----

-

ates

-

-

SHEWING

Mary Cathol and

-----0000 ------

-.

-

¢ -----

. 100.07

. -

٠ ~

.

Θ

. .

100 e

> 14 .

> > Ô

13

10.0

ana a

T are

P.08

() ()

ŝ,

- ÷

7.44

1

4.4

. . . .

.

13

I HELD BEARING S.15 TIS'S "E ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT-1 OF DURIN BROWN AND TAYLOR'S SUBDIVISION THERE HAT BE OTHER EASENENTS AND YOR LADERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS EXISTING THAT WERE NOT LOCATED BY THIS SURVEY AND ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

2. LANDS SHOWN HERE ABSTRACTED FOR , RIGHT OF WAY, EASEMENTS OF RECORD

I. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SICHATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND HAPPER.

S. FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9 APRE. 1998. 4. THE SURVEY DEPICTED HERE IS NOT COVERED BY PROFESSIONAL LABILITY

. PAGERTY REPRESENTED HEREON DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE TOO YEAR TLOOD PLINT AS PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE WAP COMMANY PANEL / 120160 0475 B. ZONE 'C'.

CONE C. ALL ELEVATIONS BASED ON N.G.V.D. (1979), EDWOMARIS BASED ON A J WOM ALLAMMUM DOS IN THE MEDIAN OF S.W. 400 ANDME AT THE MERSCHON WIDH S.W. JUN STRETT (FJANDED JIST-1-1). ELEVATION (SLD-29): 72,347 FEET.

NOTES:

1) THIS SUBDIVISION CONTAINS 19 LOTS AND 0.642 MILES OF ROAD.

2) THIS PARCEL IS ZONED R-E

SURVEY NOTES:

3) PROJECT IS PROPOSED FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IN ONE PHASE.

4) POTABLE MATER TO BE SUPPLIED BY EXTENSION OF INNOSTREAM UTUITY COMPANY WATER STSTED OR MARCON COUNTY UTUITES, INNOSTREAM WATER PLANT TO BE UPORADED TO PROMDE FIRE FLOW CAPACITY FOR THIS PROJECT.

5) PER SECTION 8.2.5.1(8)# OF THE MARTON COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE A THE (3) FOOT UTUITY EASEMENT IS RESERVED ON EACH SOE OF ALL SO ROHTS OF MAY, ALL ROADS IN SO' R.C.H.'S SHOWN TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH CREWING.

6) NO LOT OR TRACT AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT SHALL BE DINGED OR RE-SUBDINGED EXCEPT FOR THE SOLF PURPOSE OF TREAMING ADDITIONAL ATTA TO AUACOTI LIDIS OF TRACTS OF WHITE A DIALTS THE WITH WARDIN COUNTY WHICH APPLIET COMPLEX WITH A DIALTS THE AUARON COUNTY, WHICH APPLIET COMPLEX WITH A DIALTS OF THE LAND OFFERDINGHT COOR WAITING IN THIS FROM TOOM WAT BE PURPOSED AS PROVIDED IN THE CODE OF WARDIN COUNTY.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Rect: 1: Lots 1, 2, and 1, of durin brown and ta ton's subdrason of the indite mobile method of the calibratic decays in all costs states of states of the calibratic decays and the part of an and the part of the calibratic calibratic decays of the part of the matching calibratic transmission of the calibratic decays of the part of the calibratic transmission of t

PACT 3: LOTS 13 MAD 14 OF SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2, IN SECTION 30, TOWENDE IS SOUTH, RANGE 22 LAST, ACCURRING TO PLAT THERE OF OMMUNICY RECORDED IN DEED BOOK X, PACE BT2, MAD LATER RECORDER IN PLAT BOOK & PACE 23, OF THE PUBLIC INCOMES OF MADON COUNTY, TLORAL, EXCEPT COMMINION AT THE MORTHEAST COMENT OF SAN LOT 13, REVER AN INST TO FEET, THOUR THE MORTHEAST COMENT OF SAN LOT TAU ALST 210 FEET, THENCE RAN SOUTH 420, TO THE POINT OF RECOMMENT.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE WEST 256.74 FEET OF LOT 3 OF THE DUNK, BROWN, LESS AND LEDER I HE MEST ZOALTA FEEL OF LOT 3 OF THE DUANE & & TATLOR'S SUBDATSION, AS MEASURED AT ROAT ANDLES TO THE MESTERLY BOUNDARY AND THE CASTERLY BOUNDARY, THEREOF BEING PARALLEL. TO THE MESTERLY BOUNDARY,





TYPICAL SECTION 50 FOOT RICHT-OF- WAY WITH 'TYPE F" CURB *****

.







CERTERIARE UNRTL LADER DATA 14 RAMER RADIS OCTA ANGE COOPE LAGEN CAGE 0 125.00 JOST 11 10.00 LASS 10 LASS 10 10.00 LASS 10 LASS 10 LASS 10 10.00 LASS 10 LASS 10 10.00 LASS 10 LASS 10 10.00 LASS 1 CTION ARC LENGTH # 118,240 K 744,958 K 177,452 A.752029 W \$ 54 4035 W \$ 021307 W 422 197 180.00 58 340 32 202.9 ROADWAY #2 G# 375.00 29 11 03 528.865 5.15 +#33 W. 588.987

CENTERLINE LINE TABLE (ROADWAY #L) HUMBER DIRECTIO 5.88'36'14'# 5.88'36'14'# 1.617712 W 1505'19" 361.622' 5.54 01 JJ R (ROADWAY #2) LS N.797058 W 271761 L7 N.790158 W. 22545

ENLARGEMENT OF TRACT "A"

TRACT

SCALE: 1 = 50

5 LOT 4

-121

f vent Lisedori (19)

LOT 14

1 2 2 2

RAINE DRANE DRANE

JOHN JOHN

THER

WE BDIVISI

BELL

LEGAL DESCRIPTI AND NOTES

PRE-PLAT-J

P.N. 332-00 SPJHJ

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I HEREBY CERTRY THAT THE BOUNDARY BURYEY AND DRAWING REFE PREPARED UNDER WY SUPERVISION AND THAT DEFORMATION SYNGHY IS CORRECT AND THAT ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES HAVE LECAL ACCESS AS AFOLDRED BY LAR.

JAMES B. CHANNERS SR. PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO 2418

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE:

I HEREBY CERTEY THAT THE PROPOSED DRAMAGE RETURNON AREA AND UTLITY SITS ARE SUFFICIENT IN SITE AND LOCATION AND THAT SIGHT DISTANCE COMPUES WITH AASHTO POLICES.

JOHN P. DANELS P.E. P. AJANO

-ΕH H £ н

EXH